Public Document Pack

TN COMMITTEE: JOINT OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY

T ) MEETING
( Re:) Mid ) Suffolk \
\ /  VENUE: Britten Room, Endeavour House,

inNnoo

8 Russell Road, Ipswich

DATE/TIME: Monday, 18 December 2017
at 9.30 am
Members
Chair: Barry Gasper
Clive Arthey James Caston
Melanie Barrett Rachel Eburne
Peter Burgoyne John Filed
Bryn Hurren Elizabeth Gibson-Harries
Alastair McCraw Lavinia Hadingham
Fenella Swan Lesley Mayes
Derek Osborne
Kevin Welsby

The Council, members of the public and the press may record/film/photograph or
broadcast this meeting when the public and the press are not lawfully excluded. Any
member of the public who attends a meeting and objects to being filmed should advise the
Committee Clerk.

AGENDA
PART 1
ITEM BUSINESS
Page(s)

1 Apologies for absence/substitutes
2 Declarations of pecuniary or non-pecuniary interests by

Members
3 To receive notification of petitions in accordance with the

Council's petition scheme
4 JOS/17/1 Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL)

To review the impact and delivery of the CIL regime for infrastructure
across the Districts and the framework for spending CIL.

Corporate Manager — Strategic Planning



ITEM BUSINESS

5 JOS/17/2 Review of the Shared Legal Services
To undertake a review of the Shared Legal Services.
Assistant Director — Law and Governance

7 JOS/17/3 Information Bulletin
The Information Bulletin is a document that is made available to the
public with the published agenda papers. It can include updated
information requested by the Committee as well as information that a
service considers should be made know to the Committee.

1. Recent Customer Access Activities — October 2017

2. Use by the Council of interims, temporary staff and consultants

3. Defining the Performance Framework, and Indicators for
Monitoring Delivery of the Joint Strategic Plan (Mid Suffolk
District)

8 JOS/17/4 Forthcoming Decisions List

To review the Council’s Forthcoming Decisions List and identify any
items to be brought before the Overview and Scrutiny Committee

9 JOS/17/5 Babergh Overview and Scrutiny Forward Plan
To agree the Forward Plan

10 JOS/17/6 Mid Suffolk Overview and Scrutiny Forward Plan
To agree the Forward Plan

11 Note: The dates of the next meetings are:

Mid Suffolk District Council — Thursday 18 January 2018 at 9.30
am — EH Britten Room

Babergh District Council — Monday 22 January 2018 at 9.30 am —
EH Britten Room

For further information on any of the Part 1 items listed below, please contact Committee
Services on committees@baberghmidsuffolk.gov.uk or 01449 726481.



Introduction to Public Meetings

Babergh/Mid Suffolk District Councils are committed to Open Government. The
proceedings of this meeting are open to the public, apart from any confidential or exempt
items which may have to be considered in the absence of the press and public.

For more information about this meeting, including access arrangements and facilities for
people with disabilities, please contact the Governance Officer on: 01449 726481 or
Email: committees@baberghmidsuffolk.gov.uk

Domestic Arrangements:

. Toilets are situated opposite the meeting room.
. Cold water is also available outside opposite the room.
. Please switch off all mobile phones or turn them to silent.

Evacuating the building in an emergency: Information for Visitors:

If you hear the alarm:

1. Leave the building immediately via a Fire Exit and make your way to the Assembly
Point (Ipswich Town Football Ground).

2.  Follow the signs directing you to the Fire Exits at each end of the floor.

3. Do not enter the Atrium (Ground Floor area and walkways). If you are in the Atrium
at the time of the Alarm, follow the signs to the nearest Fire Exit.

4, Use the stairs, not the lifts.

5. Do not re-enter the building until told it is safe to do so.




This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 4
JOS/17/1

Overview and Scrutiny Report

Collection

CIL collection occurring since 11/4/2016

MSDC:

Collected since 1
[...]
riefing sessions will also occur as part of the Joint Local Plan process
- suggest infrastructure is picked up in this as well

Briefing sessions for all Infrastructure Providers - (continue current discussions
but introduce twice yearly meetings to assist with the progression of the
Infrastructure Delivery Plan).

Launch Planning Agents briefings following work done with DM for Client-Side
Panel from February 2018 onwards

Take soundings from Members about general communications about CIL
expenditure (what when and how) - in addition to the normal Parish money pay
out communications which occur at present.

Page 3



JOS/17/1

Christine Thurlow — 5" December 2017

Professional Lead — Key Sites and Infrastructure

Page 4



Agenda Iltem 5

BABERGH DISTRICT COUNCIL and MIDSUFFOLK DISTRICT COUNCIL

From: Assistant Director — Law &

Governance Report Number: J 08/17/2

To:

Overview and Scrutiny Committee Date of meeting: 18 December 2017

REVIEW OF THE SHARED LEGAL SERVICE

1. Purpose of Report

1.1 The purpose of this report is to provide the Overview & Scrutiny Committee with
information about the operation of the Shared Legal Service to enable members to
conduct a review of the service.

1.2 The Committee will also receive a presentation at its meeting which will include
additional ‘facts and stats’ type information.

2. Recommendations

2.1 That the contents of the report and presentation to the Overview & Scrutiny
Committee be noted.
The Committee may make further recommendations as it deems appropriate.

3. Financial Implications

3.1 There are no financial implications relating to this report, however the financial
performance of the Shared Legal Service could impact on the Councils’ budget
outturn. Information about the Shared Legal Service’s financial performance is
included in section 10 of this report.

4. Legal Implications

4.1  There are no direct legal implications of this report; however it is imperative that the
Councils have a high performing legal service in order to fulfil their statutory
obligations and to deliver the Joint Strategic Plan.

5. Risk Management

5.1 Keyrisks are set out below:

Risk Description Likelihood Impact Mitigation
Measures

If the legal service | 2 — Unlikely 3 - Bad The performance

is not effective and of the legal service

efficient the is monitored by the

Councils could fall management

to comply with board and reported

legislation and back to the

Page 5




6.1

7.1

8.1

9.1

10.

10.1

10.2

10.3

miss opportunities. respective
councils.

Consultations

This report has been prepared in consultation with other members of the Shared
Legal Service management board.

Equality Analysis

There are no direct equality impacts arising from this report.
Shared Service / Partnership Implications

The Legal Service is an established shared service.

Links to Joint Strategic Plan

This review is most closely linked to the Enabled and Efficient Organisation strand
of the Joint Strategic Plan. However, as a support service the legal team provide
cross-cutting support and contribute to the delivery of all of the strategic policies.

Key Information

The Shared Legal Service commenced operating in November 2016 and is a
partnership arrangement between Forest Heath, Babergh and Mid Suffolk District
Councils and St Edmundsbury Borough Council under a S.113 agreement. A
memorandum of understanding and agreement between the authorities sets the
operational framework for the service (appendix 1). The service is overseen by a
management board comprising of:

o Melissa Evans, Corporate Manager - Financial Services (BMSDC)

o Leah Mickleborough, Service Manager (Democratic Services) & Monitoring
Officer (St Edmundsbury BC/Forest Heath DC)

o Karen Points, Assistant Director (HR, Legal & Democratic Services) (St
Edmundsbury BC/Forest Heath DC)

o Emily Yule, Assistant Director - Law and Governance & Monitoring Officer
(BMSDC)

Staffing

The legal service is led by the Legal Services Manager supported
[...]
10.10

overcome any initial teething problems with not always having an on-site presence
from the team.

Case Management

The Shared Legal Service has recently jointly procured case management software
with the other district and borough councils across Suffolk. This software provides
for time recording, electronic document retention and the production of detailed
management reports. This means that the Legal Services Manager will be able to
provide data about the workload of the team, the average costs for a particular type
of case and the time taken to complete cases, amongst others. The Case
Management System is still in its infancy so there is limited data at present and,
again, there was no baseline data from BMSDC before the shared service started
operating so a direct comparison of ‘before and after’ data is not possible

Progress against objectives

10.11 The partner authorities agreed a number of objectives when establishing the
Shared Legal Service which underpin all of the service’s activities. Significant
progress has been made against these objectives but there are still many
opportunities for improvement. More detail about the progress with objectives will
be included in the presentation to the O&S Committee at the meeting.

11. Appendices

Title Location
Appendix 1 - Shared Legal Service Memorandum of | Attached
understanding

12. Background Documents

12.1 Scoping Document — Review of Shared Legal Service

12.2 Diagnostic report for West Suffolk and Mid Suffolk and Babergh legal services

12.3 Objectives for the Shared Legal Service

Authorship:

Emily Yule Tel: 01449 724694

Assistant Director — Law & Governance Email:

emily.yule@baberghmidsuffolk.gov.uk

Page 8




MEMORANDUM OF UNDERSTANDING

AND

AGREEMENT FOR OFFICERS WORKING ACROSS ALL AUTHORITIES (S113
AGREEMENT)

BETWEEN

ST EDMUNDSBURY BOROUGH COUNCIL

AND

FOREST HEATH DISTRICT COUNCIL

AND

BABERGH DISTRICT COUNCIL

AND

MID SUFFOLK DISTRICT COUNCIL

Page 9

Appendix 1



CONTENTS

CLAUSE
[...]
, according to the share of legal
work carried out by the Service as determined with reference to the Case Management
System.

2. Costs of the service

The service will accrue costs on a day to day basis and which relate to the hosting of
the service at West Suffolk, for example, the provision of desk space, portable
devices, telephone, printing, a case management system and ad hoc HR and finance
support etc. The aggregate costs will be shared by BDC & MSDC/SEBC & FHDC on
a 57/43% basis.

3.  Exceptional costs

For the avoidance of doubt, existing legal project costs will sit at the originating party.

Any extraordinary pre-transition costs arising where external advisors are engaged to provide
advice due to vacancies in the structure shall be borne by the party who incurs them.

If it becomes necessary to fill any vacancies in the structure by locums the costs shall be
shared in the ordinary course (ie pre-recruitment) on a 57/43% basis.

Costs to be agreed

All other costs shall be negotiated between the parties in good faith and agreed within 21 days
following the date of this MoU.

14

Page 24



Annex D. Staff

Shared Legal Service Structure West Suffolk
AT .

A Y \
#;‘ A Micl ) Sulfolk
,L:‘HJJ-_ e AN

ACaTIEE AR

o= | ) e (o)

15

Page 25



Page 26




Agenda Iltem 6
JOS/17/3

Information Bulletin 1.

Recent Customer Access Activities — October 2017
Compiled by Helen Austin Customer Experience Manager

Information Bulletin.

Update following discussion on Community Engagement at BDC O&S of 18 September 2017.

Successfully Opening the Customer Access Points

Successfully completed the move to Stowmarket CAP on 11" September

Up and running on the ‘phones by 10am with customers being seen face to face
from opening at 9am. We took the second highest amount of calls on our opening
day up to that date in September.

Sudbury CAP opened providing an enhanced service for customers compared to
what they offered before

Both sites are aiming for a mainly assisted servi
[...]
.

in Number of Current Placements

Table 4 below shows the trend in the number of current placements at October 2016,

end of March 2017 and October 2017.

Table 4

Current Placements October 31t March October
2016 2017 2017

Established Role 10 5 5

Additional Capacity 34 23 26

Specialist Skills 6 4 3

Specific Procurement 6 3 4

Total 56 35 38

The increase in additional capacity between March and October 2017 is a reflection
of the electoral canvassing work that has been undertaken recently as outlined

above.

Katherine Steel

Assistant Director — Corporate Resources

Page 32




Information Bulletin 3. J 08/17/3

MID SUFFOLK DISTRICT COUNCIL OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
INFORMATION BULLETIN — 15 DECEMBER 2017

The Information Bulletin is a document that is made available to the public with the
published agenda papers. It can include update information requested by the
Committee as well as information that a service considers should be made to the
Committee.

DEFINING THE PERFORMANCE FRAMEWORK, AND INDICATORS FOR
MONITORING DELIVERY OF THE JOINT STRATEGIC PLAN

1.

Members of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee requested, at their July meeting,
an update report to demonstrate the process undertaken for defining the
performance tracking and influencing indicators that monitor delivery of the
refreshed Joint Strategic Plan (JSP).

A number of reports have been presented to the Executive Committee and more
recently Cabinet, whereupon agreed recommendations have informed the
development of Mid Suffolk and Babergh’s outcome-focussed performance
framework. A flowchart defining the process can be found on CONNECT through
the Performance page in Business Improvement or by clicking this link Flowchart.

Portfolio Holders (PHs) have agreed that the new framework, (which can be found
on CONNECT through the Performance page in Business Improvement or by
clicking this link Performance Framework) will include the development over time of
tracking and influencing indicators that measure the outcomes and outputs as
shown in the JSP. This accurate reflection of performance will demonstrate how
effectively delivering key projects, services and activities are being delivered.

Future formal reporting to Cabinet will be Y% yearly and will seek to present not only
the indicator data and trends, but recognise achievements and the impact this
change is having in communities (as fed into the End of Year Report). Quarterly
information for the indicators will be available on CONNECT.

At the June 2017 Cabinet meeting, Cabinet PHs asked to be more involved in
choosing and refining the indicators and targets for their areas of responsibility. This
work has been undertaken in most areas in conjunction with the Assistant Directors
and has focused on indicators that act as mitigations for the high risks shown on the
Strategic Risk Register, indicators that are key to delivery, and/or are of financial,
political, or reputational sensitivity.

Confirmation of the indicators for some outcomes has taken longer than expected
as clarity had to be sought on Cabinet Member responsibilities following changes
made since they were agreed at Cabinet. Further delays also resulted from multiple
Cabinet Members being responsible for one output (hexagon) in the JSP and the
need to liaise between all parties.

Page 33


http://www.midsuffolk.gov.uk/assets/The-Council/Performance/BDC-Performance-flowchart.pdf
http://www.babergh.gov.uk/assets/The-Council/Performance/Outcome-Focused-Performance-Framework.pdf

9.

10.

11.

JOS/17/3

Following the recent changes to managerial responsibilities for the Business Growth
and Productivity theme and the Corporate Assets and Investments theme, the
Assistant Director — Planning for Growth and the Assistant Director — Corporate
Resources, will be working with officers and Cabinet Members to ensure that
appropriate information is provided in the correct format for Q3 and then on an
ongoing basis.

Information Bulletin 3.

With ex
[...]
ed reports (and appendices) are held alongside
the current information providing an audit trail of activity.

Embedding a strong performance culture is imperative to the success of the
framework and the Senior Leadership team has committed to this; to make
performance discussions the norm within teams and at 1-1s. As part of a culture
shift, data owners are being identified for the data for each indicator and they are
responsible for regular input to CONNECT. There is oversight by the Business
Improvement team.

The performance framework is iterative and will continue to develop over time,
particularly as new indicators emerge, targets are further stretched etc. It is by no
means perfect but with Cabinet Members and Officers working together, and
Scrutiny overview work continues it will be a sound system that is fit for purpose.

Author: Karen Coll (Corporate Business Improvement Manager)

Page 35



This page is intentionally left blank



November to March 2018

JOS/17/4
Forthcoming Decisions list (KEY, EXEMPT AND OTHER EXECUTIVE DECISIONS)

S AP ey A
J w3l epusy

Status Subiect Summar Decision Maker & Contacts: Key
J Y Decision Date Cabinet Member(s) Officer(s) Decision?
. Chris Fry
No change . Lead Member for Leisure
since last | Leisure Strategy For comment and Cabinet — Diana Kearsley/ . 01449 724805 Yes
agreement 4/7 December 2017 Chris.fry@baberghmidsuffolk.gov.uk
plan Margaret Maybury
Draft discretionary business Lee Carvell
No change BMSDC rates relief policies for Cabinet
since last | Enterprise Zone Babergh and Mid Suffolk 4/7 December GeseggnB\;\?;vﬂsjter/ lee carvell@ob1a4b4egr 7?12rf1f%§55uffolk ov.uk
plan Sites and draft memo of 2017 : d YoV
agreement for Sproughton
Cedars Park Jill Pearmain
| No change | Community Cabinet . 01449 724573
@ | since last Centre - Future To comment and agree Julie Flatman . . ; Yes
o) 4 December 2017 Jill.pearmain@baberghmidsuffolk.gov.uk
plan Management
ﬂ Arrangements
No change Katherine Steel )
since Iagt 2018/19 Budg
[...]
Joint Committee with Babergh District Council
Topic Purpose Lead Officer Joint
Strategic
plan
reference

Babergh and Mid
Suffolk Building
Services (BMBS)

12 months after the
implementation of the
services, in April 2018.
This to include reporting
back to the committee on
progress in implementing
the actions drawn up to
reduce the days council
properties are void.

Justin Wright — Newton

Corporate Manager -
BMBS

Staff Welfare

Reviewing the impact,
the office move has had
on staff with the aim of
learning points for other
future major change
activities.

Anne Conway
Corporate Manager
HR & OD

Katherine Steel -
Assistant Director —
Corporate Resources

Leisure Strategy
(Key Decision for
Cabinet Dec 2017)

Chris Fry

Assistant Director —
Environments and
Projects

Page 49




17 May 2018

Topic Purpose Lead Officer Joint Strategic
plan reference

Future Mid Suffolk Overview and Scrutiny Committee Meetings

14 June 2018 18 October 2018

An update on the Homeless
Reduction Act (2017)

19 July 2018 15 November 2018

16 August 2018 20 December 2018

20 September 2018
Crime and Disorder Panel meeting

Topics identified for review by O&S but not currently timetabled:

Community Grant
Strong and safe communities was asked to report back following a ‘health check’ of the
groups receiving grants. (To be an Information Bulletin) TBC

Crime and Disorder Panel meeting
Required to take place at least once a year, provisionally agreed to take place in September
of each year.

Community Transport Services

An update on the Homeless Reduction Act (2017)
Six months after the implementation of the Act in October 2018

Authorship:
Henriette Holloway Tel: 01449 726481
Governance Support Officer E-mail: henriette.holloway@baberghmidsuffolk.gov.uk

Page 50


mailto:henriette.holloway@baberghmidsuffolk.gov.uk

	Agenda
	4 JOS/17/1 Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL)
	5 JOS/17/2 Review of the Shared Legal Services
	Appendix 1 - Legal Services MOU_Redacted

	6 JOS/17/3 Information Bulletin
	In fo bull17 12 18 Jt O & S Cttee Off Payroll Costs Update (2)
	Info bulle Scrutiny Information Bulletin Performance141217

	7 JOS/17/4 Forthcoming Decisions List
	8 JOS/17/5 Babergh Overview and Scrutiny Forward Plan
	9 JOS/17/6 Mid Suffolk Overview and Scrutiny Forward Plan





Minutes of the meeting


 

MID SUFFOLK DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
Minutes of the meeting of the JOINT OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE held in 
the Britten room, Endeavour House, 8 Russell Road, Ipswich on Monday, 18 December 
2017 
 
PRESENT: 
 
Councillor: Barry Gasper – Chair 
 
Councillors: Clive Arthey Melanie Barrett 
 Rachel Eburne Lavinia Hadingham 
 Brun Hurren Lesley Mayes 
 Alastair McCraw Fenella Swan 
 Kevin Welsby  
 
In attendance: Councillor Derek Davis 

Strategic Director (KN) 
Assistant Director – Corporate Resources (KS) 
Assistant Director – Customer Services (SW) 
Assistant Director - Law and Governance (EY) 
Assistant Director – Planning for Growth (TB) 
Corporate Manager – Law and Governance (JR) 
Corporate Manager – Strategic Asset Management (JP) 
Service Manager – Shared Legal Service (TH) 
The Corporate Business Improvement Manager (KC) 
Professional Lead – Key Sites and Infrastructure (CT) 
Infrastructure Officer (NP) 
Governance Support Officer (HH) 

 
 

1   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE/SUBSTITUTES  
 

 An apology of absence was received from Councillors James Caston, Peter 
Burgoyne and Derek Osborne. 
 

2   DECLARATIONS OF PECUNIARY OR NON-PECUNIARY INTERESTS BY 
MEMBERS  
 

 There were no declarations of interests. 
 

3   TO RECEIVE NOTIFICATION OF PETITIONS IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE 
COUNCIL'S PETITION SCHEME  
 

 None received. 
 

4   JOS/17/1 COMMUNITY INFRASTRUCTURE LEVY (CIL)  
 

 4.1 The Professional Lead – Key Sites and Infrastructure and the Infrastructure 
Officer, referred Members to Paper JOS/17/1 and reminded Members of the 



  

 

briefing sessions 31 January at 5.30 pm and 14 March at 5.30pm. 
 
4.2 Members asked how parishes applied for and received CIL funding and if any 

parishes had received any funding yet. 
 
4.3 The officer responded that CIL funding was paid to the parishes every six 

months and that the CIL income from developers was paid to the Council in   
instalments.  A summary of the payments made to parishes could be located 
on the website.  Parishes could spend CIL money on a variety of projects and 
community groups.  At this early stage there had not yet been any reports back 
from parishes on how they had spent the money. But Members were informed 
that for statutory payments parishes were required to account for how they 
spent the money, and this information was required to be published on the 
parishes’ websites. 

 
4.4 The route map provided on page 3 of report JOS/17/1 outlined the intended 

engagement with parishes on how the Councils and parishes jointly could 
spend CIL money. This would be supported by the launch of Parish Investment 
Infrastructure Document (PIIP). 

 
4.5 Members asked if there were any arrangements made for spending the 

previous two years’ CIL money and how the Council was going to discuss 
infrastructure arrangements with other organisations and wider service 
providers in Suffolk. 

 
4.6 Joint infrastructure provider arrangements had been established to work 

alongside other organisations and service providers in Suffolk. 
 
4.7 The Officer clarified that the 10 May 2018 was to be the launch of the spending 

arrangements.  Spending arrangements had not been put in place before as it 
was not anticipated that much funding would be collected during the first 
couple of years.  The team had been looking at how other councils had 
managed their CIL funding, but it appeared that each council took a different 
approach for these arrangements. 

 
4.8 Members then asked if parishes could be involved in the planning of the 

infrastructure in the district wide spending of CIL funding.  The response was 
that it was important to safeguard the sustainability of development projects in 
parishes and that especially the Planning Department could provide further 
information to Members in relation to the infrastructure required to support the 
approved development. 

 
4.9 The discussion developed further, and clarification was given on the 

differences between Section 106 and CIL Funding, and how each form of 
funding related to planning applications. 

 
4.10  It was established that CIL funding was not going to be enough to fund all 

infrastructure developments and there was concern that parishes were 
competing against each other to get the funding. It was agreed that the bidding 
process did not resolve this issue.   



  

 

 
4.11 Members were informed that CIL funding for parishes was paid to parishes at 

15% and this was capped at £100 per council tax dwelling.  However, if there 
was a neighbourhood plan in place the CIL funding for parishes would raise to 
an uncapped 25%. The Regulation 123 element of the CIL was available for 
the whole district.  Options were under consideration for a framework to 
providing further funding for parishes from the district wide funding. 

 
4.12 CIL liable development applications varied on a case by case basis and 

circumstances could change whilst the application was being considered and 
after permission was granted, which impacted on the amount of CIL which 
could be received.  

 
4.13 Members were encouraged to get involved and work with the infrastructure 

officers and were reminded of the briefings taking place in January and March. 
 

4.14 Some Members wanted to know if it was possible to prevent some of the debt 
incurred by non-payment of CIL from building contractors and if validation of 
planning applications could prevent this.  Officers responded that 8 to 10 debt 
recovery cases were on-going at any one time, but usually recovery of 
payments were received before the cases were presented to the Law Courts. 

 
4.15 Members requested that the guide for CIL funding on the Website be produced 

in a brief guide for Members and that the link to the guide on the Website were 
forwarded to Members. 

 
4.16 Members agreed that the CIL Spending scheme report was to be pre-

scrutinised before going to Cabinet in March, however it was confirmed that the 
report would be presented to Cabinet at a later date, which was to be 
confirmed. 

 
It was RESOLVED: - 
 
That the CIL Spending Scheme report be pre-scrutinised before being 
presented to Cabinet 
 
 
 

5   JOS/17/2 REVIEW OF THE SHARED LEGAL SERVICES  
 

 5.1 The Assistant Director of Law and Governance began by introducing Theresa 
Halliday, Service Manager for the Shared Legal Service. She explained the 
staff structure for the service and the financial breakdown and the cost 
implications for Babergh and Mid Suffolk District Councils for the year 2016/17.  

 
5.2 Members’ attention was drawn to the underspend of £41,899.88. 
 
5.3 In terms of caseloads and open cases, there had been no comparable data 

available before the Shared Legal Service was established.  Currently there 
were 477 open cases, and of these 116 were in the process of being dealt with.  



  

 

A large number of existing open cases from Babergh and Mid Suffolk Councils 
had been taken into the Shared Legal Service when it was established.  

 
5.4 The Service Manager then outlined how the lack of a hand-over had hindered 

the initial setting-up of the Shared Legal Service.  She also said that training of 
new legal and administrative staff had taken time and impacted on the service. 

 
5.5 Councillor Derek Davis, who had been invited by the Committee to present 

evidence as a witness, recounted his experience as a Councillor dealing with 
the Shared Legal Service including: 

 

 In one instance the Shared Legal Service has acted promptly; 

 That in the case of the unlawful use of a caravan site, the Shared Legal 
Service’s advice had been conflicting, and the service had taken too 
long to catch up with the legal implications of the case and it was felt 
this could damage the reputation of the Council; 

 Generally, the Councillor felt that the Service was providing an 
inconsistent service and that advice was at times confusing. 
 

5.6 Some Members reported that it had been difficult to get hold of the correct 
contact person within the Shared Legal Service and that staff were busy and at 
times unable to provide detailed legal advice.  It was also reported that there 
was an impression that Members were not able to contact the service directly.  

 
5.7 Officers responded that the first point of call was the Client Officer, but this did 

not prevent Members from contacting the Shared Legal Service directly. 
However, the Shared Legal Service was not insured to give legal advice on 
parish matters and could only provide advice on Babergh and Mid Suffolk 
Council matters. 

 
5.8 Members felt that a review of the communication process would be beneficial. 

 
5.9 The Corporate Manager for Strategic Asset Management explained the 

relationship between her team and Shared Legal Service.  She said that at first 
the working relationship had been difficult until good procedures and processes 
had been established. For her, as a client of the Shared Legal Services, the 
current process was working effectively and satisfactorily. 

 
5.10 The Service Manager informed Members that a new Case Management 

System was currently being launched, which would enable staff to direct calls 
to the legal person responsible and that, if the lead officer wasn’t available, any 
staff member would be able to provide up to date information to clients. The 
system also had a client portal, which allowed clients to follow the progress of 
the individual cases. 

 
5.11 Members requested that a list be made available of officers who could instruct 

Shared Legal Service in each client department in the Councils. 
 

5.12 Some Members felt that in the case of the Shared Legal Service, and some of 
the Councils’ other partnership working arrangements, a detailed and sound 



  

 

business case was lacking. Members strongly recommended that in the future 
proper business cases should be undertaken before any change was made to 
the Councils’ services to ensure that the impact and success of that change 
could be monitored effectively. 

 
5.13 The Committee was concerned that there did not exist enough information from 

the former legal department to compare the service level with Shared Legal 
Service.  

 
By a unanimous vote 
 
It was RESOLVED: - 
 
1.1 That the Joint Overview and Scrutiny Committee concluded that further 

improvements in the performance of Shared Legal Service are required, 
specifically around communication and the understanding of which 
officer within the client department is able to give instructions.  
 

1.2 That the Shared Legal Service be reviewed by Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee again in six months’ time and that this review include updates 
on case management and the information previously presented to the 
Committee. 

 
1.3 That the Joint Overview and Scrutiny Committee recommend to Cabinet 

that prior to any future shared services or partnership working 
arrangements that a full and proper business case is prepared and that 
the business case will be presented to the Overview and Scrutiny 
Committees for pre-scrutiny. 

 
6   JOS/17/3 INFORMATION BULLETIN  

 
 Information Bulletin 1 

 
Recent Customer Access Activities – October 2017 
 

6.1 The Assistant Director for Customer Services explained Information Bulleting 1 
to Members and ensured them that the service was improving all the time. 
 

6.2 Members agreed that the abandoned call rate of 10% was very high and the 
Officer explained that the way this figure was present did not account for the 
callers who hung up and then called again and was responded to successfully. 
 

6.3 Members also agreed that more detailed information would be useful and 
requested a further information Bulleting be presented to the Committee in due 
course. 
 

6.4 The officer to forward information to members regarding number of calls to 
each Council and the number of visits to the Customer Access points for each 
Council. 

 



  

 

It was RESOLVED: - 

That Bulletin 1 be noted. 
 

 
Information Bulletin 2 
 
Off-payroll Costs 

 
6.5 The Assistant Director – Corporate Services, outlined the four categories of 

staff currently employed by the Councils and that generally staff costs were 
paid by the General Fund Budget, except for specific projects which could be 
funded from the Transformation Fund.  
 

6.6 Members discussed the tables and queried why staff costs had not been 
reduced since 2011 and the response was that several projects had required 
additional staff but that these projects were now completed, and this would be 
reflected in the staff cost in the next financial year.   

 
It was RESOLVED: - 
 
1.1    That the Off-payroll Costs be reviewed in May 2018.  
 
1.2    That Information Bulletin 2 be noted. 
 
 

 
Information Bulletin 3:  
 
Defining the performance framework, and indicators for monitoring 
delivery of the Joint Strategic Plan. 

 
6.1 The Corporate Business Improvement Manager presented the Information 

Bulletin to Mid Suffolk Members and informed Babergh Members that the full 
December performance report to Cabinet, and accompanying appendices were 
available on Connect for both Councils. 
 

6.2 Various points were made including: 
 

 Good progress had been made with Cabinet Members working with 
Assistant Directors to identify performance measures monitoring delivery 
of the Joint Strategic Plan; 

 Business Growth and Productivity, and Assets and Investments hadn’t 
been included in the December report, but Officers and Members were 
working on these areas;  

 The final stage of a holistic review of the Performance Framework was 
being undertaken for both Councils, by Cabinet Members and the 
Assistant Directors in March; 

 
Note: Councillor Lesley Mayes left the meeting at 12.25 pm. 



  

 

 
It was RESOLVED: - 
 
That Information Bulletin 3 be noted. 
 

  
7   JOS/17/4 FORTHCOMING DECISIONS LIST  

 
 Councillor McCraw informed Members that the Public Realm Transformation 

Project Task and Finish Group met the previous week and that a report was 
being presented to Cabinet before going to back to the Overview and Scrutiny 
Committees. 

 
It was RESOLVED: - 
 
That the Forthcoming Decisions List be noted. 
 

8   JOS/17/5 BABERGH OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY FORWARD PLAN  
 

 It was RESOLVED: - 
 
1.1  That the topic and purpose for Staff Welfare and Turnover for April 23, 

2018 be redefined. 
 
1.2  That the 5-Year Land Supply be moved to February 15 and to be 

conducted as a scoping exercise. 
 
1.3     That the Babergh Overview and Scrutiny Forward Plan be noted. 

  
9   JOS/17/6 MID SUFFOLK OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY FORWARD PLAN  

 
 It was RESOLVED: - 

 
That the Mid Suffolk Overview and Scrutiny Forward Plan be noted. 
 

10   NOTE: THE DATES OF THE NEXT MEETINGS ARE:  
 

 The next Joint Overview and Scrutiny Committee meeting is scheduled for 15 
February 2018 at 9.30 am.  
 

 
The business of the meeting was concluded at 12.43 pm. 
 
 

…………………………………….. 
                                                                                                            Chair (& date) 
 


